

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 102 Tuesday 3 March 2020 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978

MELBOURNE PARKS AND GARDENS (JOINT TRUSTEE RESERVES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS NO. 1/2019

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, under section 13(1)(a) of the **Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978**, being satisfied that there are special reasons justifying the Regulations, approves the making of the following Regulations by the Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change and the Melbourne City Council as Joint Trustees of Carlton Gardens.

This Order is effective from the date on which it is published in the Government Gazette.

Dated 3 March 2020

Responsible Minister

HON LILY D'AMBROSIO

Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change

CLAIRE CHISHOLM Clerk of the Executive Council

Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978

MELBOURNE PARKS AND GARDENS (JOINT TRUSTEE RESERVES)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS NO. 1/2019

The Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change and the Melbourne City Council make the following Regulations:

1. Title

These Regulations may be cited as the Melbourne Parks and Gardens (Joint Trustee Reserves) (Amendment) Regulations No. 1/2019.

2. Objective

The objective of these Regulations is to amend the Melbourne Parks and Gardens (Joint Trustee Reserves) Regulations 1994¹ to increase the entrance fee by \$10.90 to \$40.00 per person, to be implemented over the next four years as follows:

- \$35.00 in 2020:
- \$36.00 in 2021;
- \$38.00 in 2022; and
- \$40.00 in 2023.

for entry into the Melbourne International Flower and Garden Show held in the Carlton Gardens.

3. Authorising provision

These Regulations are made under section 13 of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978.

4. Commencement

These Regulations come into operation on the day that they are published in the Government Gazette.

5. Amendment to Regulation 19

In regulation 19(2) of the Melbourne Parks and Gardens (Joint Trustee Reserves) Regulations 1994, for '\$29.90' substitute '\$35.00 in 2020; \$36.00 in 2021; \$38.00 in 2022 and \$40.00 in 2023.'

¹ The Melbourne Parks and Gardens (Joint Trustee Reserves) Regulations 1994 published in the Government Gazette on 12 January 1995 (pages 94–102) and subsequent amendments published in the Government Gazettes of 5 March 1996 (S17 pages 2–3), 16 April 1996 (S37 pages 1–2), 15 January 1997 (S5 page 1), 26 November 1998 (S138 page 1), 20 December 2001 (page 3264), 2 April 2002 (S56 page 1), 30 March 2006 (S98 page 1), 24 January 2008 (page 177), 21 March 2012 (S92), 27 March 2012 (S104), 31 January 2013 (G5 page 207), 31 October 2013 (G44, page 2687) and 22 December 2016 (G51, page 3223).

THE HON LILY D'AMBROSIO Minister for Energy, Environment and Climate Change

JUSTIN HANNEY Chief Executive Officer as delegate for and on behalf of MELBOURNE CITY COUNCIL This page was left blank intentionally

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2020

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Talanhana	DX 106 Melbourne
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au